Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



RENTIAN TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED

仁天科技控股有限公司*

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 00885)

INSIDE INFORMATION WINDING UP PETITION

This announcement is issued by Rentian Technology Holdings Limited (the "Company") pursuant to Rule 13.09 and Rule 13.25 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined under the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

On 19 March 2020, the Company received a winding up petition from the High Court of The Hong Kong Special Administrative Region (Companies Winding-up Proceedings No. 63 of 2020) (the "**Petition**") in respect of certain alleged indebtedness owed to certain individual bondholders. The Petition is listed to be heard at 9:30 a.m. on 17 June 2020. The Company is seeking professional legal advice in respect of the Petition.

The Company is undergoing an asset reorganization to improve its cash flows and operating results, while intending to appoint a financial adviser to assess the financial position of the Company to improve its capital structure and liquidity and identify all options available at this time to regularize the position as soon as practicable. The Company seeks support and cooperation of all stakeholders. To the best knowledge of the board of directors of the Company, the Petition has no material adverse impact to the business operation and financial position of the Company and its subsidiaries.

Further announcement(s) will be made by the Company as and when appropriate.

Shareholders and potential investors should accordingly exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

By order of the Board
Rentian Technology Holdings Limited
Qian Feng

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 20 March 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises the following members:

Executive Director
Mr. Qian Feng

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Chin Hon Siang Mr. Chan Tsang Mo

* For identification purpose only